

No. 19–439

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY,  
CALIFORNIA, AND CHRISTINE DANIEL,  
CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY,  
CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA D. DICK  
ALEXANDER N. HARRIS  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 393-8233

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
HELGI C. WALKER  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
(additional counsel on signature page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. The Court Should Resolve The Split Over <i>Zauderer</i> 's Scope .....	2
A. The Third, Fifth, And Seventh Circuits Refuse To Apply <i>Zauderer</i> Where The Government Is Not Correcting Misleading Speech .....	3
B. <i>Zauderer</i> Applies Only To Compulsions That Correct Misleading Speech.....	5
II. The Court Should Resolve How To Apply <i>Zauderer</i> .....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit Permits The Government To Compel A Misleading, Ideological Message, In Conflict With Every Other Circuit .....	7
B. No Other Circuit Would Hold That The Ordinance Advances A Substantial Interest .....	10
III. This Case Provides An Optimal Vehicle To Resolve These Issues Of Conceded Importance.....	12
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	6
<i>Central Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Board</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>CTIA v. Berkeley</i> , No. 17-976 (U.S.).....	10
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business &amp; Professional Regulation, Board of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	4
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	3

<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)</i> .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)</i> .....	5, 6
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA, 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012), overruled on other grounds by Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i> .....	8, 9
<i>In re R.M.J., 455 U.S. 191 (1982)</i> .....	4
<i>In re Reassessment of FCC Radiofrequency Exposure Limits &amp; Policies, 28 F.C.C. Rcd. 3498 (Mar. 29, 2013)</i> .....	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)</i> .....	10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)</i> .....	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)</i> .....	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)</i> .....	5, 7

**Other Authorities**

FCC, *Specific Absorption Rate (SAR)  
For Cell Phones: What It Means For  
You*, [https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/  
guides/specific-absorption-rate-sar-  
cell-phones-what-it-means-you](https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/specific-absorption-rate-sar-cell-phones-what-it-means-you) .....9
